A History of Florence
1200-1575

JOHN M. NAJEMY

( Blackwell
#) vubiishing






A History of Florence
1200-1575



a Marina,
alla memoria di Antonio,
e ai loro figli,
carissimi tutti



A History of Florence
1200-1575

JOHN M. NAJEMY

( Blackwell
#) vubiishing



© 2006 by John M. Najemy

BLACKWELL PUBLISHING

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA
9600 Garsington Road, Oxford OX4 2DQ, UK

550 Swanston Street, Carlton, Victoria 3053, Australia

The right of John M. Najemy to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted in
accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording
or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988,
without the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 2006 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd
1 2006
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Najemy, John M., 1943—

A history of Florence 1200-1575 / John M. Najemy.

. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-4051-1954-2 (hardcover : alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-4051-1954-3 (hardcover : alk. paper)

1. Florence (Italy)—History—1421-1737. 2. Florence
(Italy)—History—To 1421. 1. Title.

DG737.4.N35 2006
945’.51—dc22
2005037147

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Set in 10/12pt Sabon

by Graphicraft Limited, Hong Kong
Printed and bound in Singapore

by COS Printers Pte Ltd

The publisher’s policy is to use permanent paper from mills that operate a sustainable forestry
policy, and which has been manufactured from pulp processed using acid-free and elementary
chlorine-free practices. Furthermore, the publisher ensures that the text paper and cover board
used have met acceptable environmental accreditation standards.

For further information on
Blackwell Publishing, visit our website:
www.blackwellpublishing.com



Contents

List of Illustrations
List of Maps
Acknowledgments

Introduction

The Elite Families

Lineages

Knighthood and Feuds

Political Alignments and Factions
Culture and Religion

The Popolo

Definitions

Guilds

Culture and Education: Notaries
Religion

Critique of Elite Misrule

Early Conflicts of Elite and Popolo

Before 1250

Primo Popolo

Angevin Alliance

Priorate of the Guilds

Second Popolo and the Ordinances of Justice
Elite Resurgence: Black and White Guelfs

viil
1X

11
20
27

35
35
39
45
50
57

63
64
66
72
76
81
88



Vi

10

Contents

Domestic Economy and Merchant Empires to 1340
Population: City and Contado

Textiles, Building, and Provisioning

Merchant Companies and the Mercanzia

Taxation and Public Finances

The Fourteenth-Century Dialogue of Power

Elite Dominance, 1310-40

Crisis of the 1340s and the Third Popular Government
Funded Public Debt and Bankruptcies

Elite Recovery and Popular Reaction

War against the Church

Revolution and Realignment
Workers’ Economic Conditions
The Ciompi Revolution

The Last Guild Government
Counterrevolution

Fear of the Working Classes
Consensus Politics

War, Territorial Expansion, and the Transformation of
Political Discourse

First Visconti Wars

Territorial Dominion: The Conquest of Pisa

Civic Humanism

The Civic Family

Family and State in the Age of Consensus
The Family Imaginary

Households, Marriage, Dowries

Women, Property, Inheritance

Children, Hospitals, Charity

Policing Sodomy

Fateful Embrace: The Emergence of the Medici
A New Style of Leadership

Fiscal Crisis and the Catasto

Cosimo’s Money and Friends

Showdown

The Medici and the Ottimati: A Partnership of Conflict
Part I: Cosimo and Piero

Institutional Controls

External Supports: Papacy and Sforza Milan

96
96
100
109
118

124
124
132
139
144
151

156
157
161
166
171
176
182

188
189
194
200
211

219
219
225
232
238
244

250
250
254
262
269

278
280
286



11

12

13

14

15

Contents

Cosimo’s Coup
The Ottimati Challenge Piero

The Luxury Economy and Art Patronage
Poverty and Wealth

Public and Private Patronage

Family Commemoration and Self-Fashioning

The Medici and the Ottimati: A Partnership of Conflict
Part 2: Lorenzo

Lorenzo’s Elders

Lorenzo’s Volterra Massacre

Pazzi Conspiracy and War

The (Insecure) Prince in All but Name

Building a Dynasty

Reinventing the Republic

French Invasion and Expulsion of the Medici
The Great Council

Savonarola’s Holy Republic

Domestic Discord and Dominion Crises
Soderini, Machiavelli’s Militia, and Pisa

Papal Overlords

The Cardinal and a Controversial Marriage
Fall of the Republic and Return of the Medici
A Regime Adrift

Aristocratic and Popular Republicanisms

The Nascent Principate

The Last Republic and the Medici Duchy
Revolution

Siege

Imposition of a New Order

Ducal Government

Finances and Economy

Courtly and Cultural Discipline

Victor and Vanquished

Epilogue: Remembrance of Things Past

Index

vii

291
298

307
307
315
323

341
344
348
352
361
369

375
375
381
390
400
407

414
415
419
426
434
441

446
447
453
461
468
473
478
482

486

491



O 0 NN kW

[llustrations

Palace of the priors (Palazzo Vecchio)
The Cathedral-Baptistery complex
Florence ¢.1480: The “Catena map”
Porta Romana

Palazzo Medici

Orsanmichele

Strozzi Chapel, Santa Maria Novella
Sassetti Chapel, Santa Trinita

Palazzo Rucellai

Palazzo Strozzi

Santa Maria Novella

Fresco of the Siege of Florence, Palazzo Vecchio

88
10$
106
107
297
320
324
332
336
338
339
459



Maps

Location of towers and/or palaces of prominent Florentine families

in the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries, and major civic and
ecclesiastical buildings 8
Florence’s three circuits of walls with major churches, hospitals,

and civic buildings, and family palaces built in the fifteenth century 98
Boundaries and principal cities and towns of the contado, district,

and the grand ducal state of Tuscany in 1574 472



Acknowledgments

It is a pleasure to acknowledge those who made this project possible and
sustained it in a variety of ways. My sincerest appreciation and warmest
thanks go to Christopher Wheeler, who invited me to write a history of Flor-
ence and whose support never wavered even as it took longer to complete
than either of us expected. To the National Endowment for the Humanities,
which provided the means, and to Walter Kaiser, who extended the welcome,
I am grateful for a year spent as visiting professor at Villa I Tatti, where, in
that most lovely of places and with the many kindnesses of the library staff,
I drafted the early chapters. At Blackwell I thank Angela Cohen for her unfailing
patience and expert editorial guidance, Tessa Harvey for graciously accepting
a somewhat longer book than we had anticipated, and Louise Spencely for
perceptive and judicious copy-editing. Special thanks to Greg Tremblay for
again generously sharing his expertise in computer technology in connection
with the maps, and to Humberto DeLuigi of Art Resource for help in selecting
the illustrations. To the team of scholars who created the “Online Tratte” —
the amazingly complete computerized database of Florentine officeholders —
I am grateful for a remarkable resource that facilitated aspects of research that
once required laborious compilations of lists in the archives. But so much
remains available only in Florence’s rich archival and manuscript collections,
and I thank the staffs of the Archivio di Stato and Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale
for efficient and friendly assistance in the many years of research on which this
book depends.

It would be literally impossible to acknowledge every colleague and friend
who has helped with an idea, source, citation, correction, and most of all
encouragement. But a few must be mentioned. I extend my sincere apprecia-



Acknowledgments bl

tion to Robert Black for his valuable assessment of several chapters, to Carol
Lansing and Christine Shaw, who read the manuscript for Blackwell and gave
helpful advice about trimming it, and to Robert Fredona for generously read-
ing drafts of all the chapters and making insightful suggestions for improve-
ment. They all saved me from mistakes and oversights. To Amy Bloch I owe
more than I can say here, even as I offer my deepest thanks for the exquisite
care and critical judgment with which she read the entire manuscript, for
indispensable help particularly with chapter 11 and with the illustrations and
maps, for wise advice about nearly every issue and problem, and for the
steadiness of her sustaining support.

I dedicate this book with gratitude and affection to the family that welcomed
me to Italy long ago and has indeed been family to me all these years, and
especially to Marina whose extraordinary generosity that first year, amid many
other cares, made all the difference.

JN
Florence
November 2005

A Note on Italian Terms, Abbreviations,
and Translations

For reasons of typographic clarity, frequently used words in Italian have been
left in roman type. Most of these are the names of institutions.

The following abbreviations are used in the text:

ASI = Archivio storico italiano
ASF = Archivio di Stato di Firenze

Translations of Dante’s Divine Comedy are from Dante Alighieri, The Divine
Comedy, translated with a commentary by Charles S. Singleton, 3 vols.
(Princeton, 1980).






Introduction

lorence might be thought, of all cities, not to need an introduction, for its

legend always precedes it: the “birthplace” of the Renaissance and the
“cradle” of modern Western Civilization. I hope that many readers will be drawn
to this book out of affection for that Florence, an affection I share whenever
I take off my historian’s hat and recall the experience of being captivated,
more than forty years ago, like so many others before and since, by Florence’s
palaces, churches, sculptures, pictures, books, poetry, speech, and people. What
needs introducing here is not of course that seductive Florence, whose power
cannot be denied, but rather the following chapters in which I offer an inter-
pretation of nearly four centuries of Florentine history, zot from the perspect-
ive of the legend that makes of this city an inexplicable miracle, an enchanted
land of geniuses whose achievements evoke admiration and astonishment, but
essentially without history or context. Whenever I reflect that, until Brunelleschi
built the great dome atop the cathedral, no one knew how it could be done,
or that, before Dante wrote the Commedia, nothing like it had even been
attempted in European literature, I feel a sense of awe at such marvels. But
praise is one thing, and history another, and specialists in the history of
architecture, sculpture, painting, and literature have long since integrated
the cultural achievements of Florence and the Renaissance into appropriate
historical contexts.

A more troublesome effect on historical understanding (and more difficult
to eradicate) is the legend’s persistent idealization of the bearers of Florentine
wealth and power as enlightened patrons, promoters of culture, and exem-
plars of civility. Renaissance princes and self-styled patricians were sometimes
these things, and we are not wrong to admire their role in producing the



