# A History of Florence 1200–1575

JOHN M. NAJEMY



# A History of Florence 1200–1575

a Marina, alla memoria di Antonio, e ai loro figli, carissimi tutti

# A History of Florence 1200–1575

JOHN M. NAJEMY



#### © 2006 by John M. Najemy

BLACKWELL PUBLISHING 350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA 9600 Garsington Road, Oxford OX4 2DQ, UK 550 Swanston Street, Carlton, Victoria 3053, Australia

The right of John M. Najemy to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 2006 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd

#### 1 2006

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Najemy, John M., 1943-

A history of Florence 1200-1575 / John M. Najemy.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-4051-1954-2 (hardcover : alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-4051-1954-3 (hardcover : alk. paper)

1. Florence (Italy)—History—1421–1737. 2. Florence (Italy)—History—To 1421. I. Title.

DG737.4.N35 2006 945′.51—dc22

2005037147

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Set in 10/12pt Sabon by Graphicraft Limited, Hong Kong Printed and bound in Singapore by COS Printers Pte Ltd

The publisher's policy is to use permanent paper from mills that operate a sustainable forestry policy, and which has been manufactured from pulp processed using acid-free and elementary chlorine-free practices. Furthermore, the publisher ensures that the text paper and cover board used have met acceptable environmental accreditation standards.

For further information on Blackwell Publishing, visit our website: www.blackwellpublishing.com

### Contents

	List of Illustrations	viii
	List of Maps	ix
	Acknowledgments	X
	Introduction	1
1	The Elite Families	5
	Lineages	6
	Knighthood and Feuds	11
	Political Alignments and Factions	20
	Culture and Religion	27
2	The Popolo	35
	Definitions	35
	Guilds	39
	Culture and Education: Notaries	45
	Religion	50
	Critique of Elite Misrule	57
3	Early Conflicts of Elite and Popolo	63
	Before 1250	64
	Primo Popolo	66
	Angevin Alliance	72
	Priorate of the Guilds	76
	Second Popolo and the Ordinances of Justice	81
	Elite Resurgence: Black and White Guelfs	88

#### vi Contents

4	Domestic Economy and Merchant Empires to 1340 Population: City and Contado Textiles, Building, and Provisioning Merchant Companies and the Mercanzia Taxation and Public Finances	96 96 100 109 118
5	The Fourteenth-Century Dialogue of Power Elite Dominance, 1310–40 Crisis of the 1340s and the Third Popular Government Funded Public Debt and Bankruptcies Elite Recovery and Popular Reaction War against the Church	124 124 132 139 144 151
6	Revolution and Realignment Workers' Economic Conditions The Ciompi Revolution The Last Guild Government Counterrevolution Fear of the Working Classes Consensus Politics	156 157 161 166 171 176 182
7	War, Territorial Expansion, and the Transformation of Political Discourse First Visconti Wars Territorial Dominion: The Conquest of Pisa Civic Humanism The Civic Family	188 189 194 200 211
8	Family and State in the Age of Consensus The Family Imaginary Households, Marriage, Dowries Women, Property, Inheritance Children, Hospitals, Charity Policing Sodomy	219 219 225 232 238 244
9	Fateful Embrace: The Emergence of the Medici A New Style of Leadership Fiscal Crisis and the Catasto Cosimo's Money and Friends Showdown	250 250 254 262 269
10	The Medici and the Ottimati: A Partnership of Conflict Part I: Cosimo and Piero Institutional Controls External Supports: Papacy and Sforza Milan	278 280 286

		Contents	vii
	Cosimo's Coup The Ottimati Challenge Piero		291 298
11	The Luxury Economy and Art Patronage Poverty and Wealth Public and Private Patronage Family Commemoration and Self-Fashioning		307 307 315 323
12	The Medici and the Ottimati: A Partnership of Conflict Part 2: Lorenzo Lorenzo's Elders Lorenzo's Volterra Massacre Pazzi Conspiracy and War The (Insecure) Prince in All but Name Building a Dynasty	t	341 344 348 352 361 369
13	Reinventing the Republic French Invasion and Expulsion of the Medici The Great Council Savonarola's Holy Republic Domestic Discord and Dominion Crises Soderini, Machiavelli's Militia, and Pisa		375 375 381 390 400 407
14	Papal Overlords The Cardinal and a Controversial Marriage Fall of the Republic and Return of the Medici A Regime Adrift Aristocratic and Popular Republicanisms The Nascent Principate		414 415 419 426 434 441
15	The Last Republic and the Medici Duchy Revolution Siege Imposition of a New Order Ducal Government Finances and Economy Courtly and Cultural Discipline Victor and Vanquished		446 447 453 461 468 473 478 482
	Epilogue: Remembrance of Things Past		486
	Index		491

# Illustrations

1	Palace of the priors (Palazzo Vecchio)	88
2	The Cathedral–Baptistery complex	105
3	Florence c.1480: The "Catena map"	106
4	Porta Romana	107
5	Palazzo Medici	297
6	Orsanmichele	320
7	Strozzi Chapel, Santa Maria Novella	324
8	Sassetti Chapel, Santa Trinita	332
9	Palazzo Rucellai	336
10	Palazzo Strozzi	338
11	Santa Maria Novella	339
12	Fresco of the Siege of Florence, Palazzo Vecchio	459

# Maps

1	Location of towers and/or palaces of prominent Florentine families in the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries, and major civic and	
	ecclesiastical buildings	8
2	Florence's three circuits of walls with major churches, hospitals,	
	and civic buildings, and family palaces built in the fifteenth century	98
3	Boundaries and principal cities and towns of the contado, district,	
	and the grand ducal state of Tuscany in 1574	472

### Acknowledgments

It is a pleasure to acknowledge those who made this project possible and sustained it in a variety of ways. My sincerest appreciation and warmest thanks go to Christopher Wheeler, who invited me to write a history of Florence and whose support never wavered even as it took longer to complete than either of us expected. To the National Endowment for the Humanities, which provided the means, and to Walter Kaiser, who extended the welcome, I am grateful for a year spent as visiting professor at Villa I Tatti, where, in that most lovely of places and with the many kindnesses of the library staff, I drafted the early chapters. At Blackwell I thank Angela Cohen for her unfailing patience and expert editorial guidance, Tessa Harvey for graciously accepting a somewhat longer book than we had anticipated, and Louise Spencely for perceptive and judicious copy-editing. Special thanks to Greg Tremblay for again generously sharing his expertise in computer technology in connection with the maps, and to Humberto DeLuigi of Art Resource for help in selecting the illustrations. To the team of scholars who created the "Online Tratte" the amazingly complete computerized database of Florentine officeholders -I am grateful for a remarkable resource that facilitated aspects of research that once required laborious compilations of lists in the archives. But so much remains available only in Florence's rich archival and manuscript collections, and I thank the staffs of the Archivio di Stato and Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale for efficient and friendly assistance in the many years of research on which this book depends.

It would be literally impossible to acknowledge every colleague and friend who has helped with an idea, source, citation, correction, and most of all encouragement. But a few must be mentioned. I extend my sincere appreciation to Robert Black for his valuable assessment of several chapters, to Carol Lansing and Christine Shaw, who read the manuscript for Blackwell and gave helpful advice about trimming it, and to Robert Fredona for generously reading drafts of all the chapters and making insightful suggestions for improvement. They all saved me from mistakes and oversights. To Amy Bloch I owe more than I can say here, even as I offer my deepest thanks for the exquisite care and critical judgment with which she read the entire manuscript, for indispensable help particularly with chapter 11 and with the illustrations and maps, for wise advice about nearly every issue and problem, and for the steadiness of her sustaining support.

I dedicate this book with gratitude and affection to the family that welcomed me to Italy long ago and has indeed been family to me all these years, and especially to Marina whose extraordinary generosity that first year, amid many other cares, made all the difference.

> JN Florence November 2005

## A Note on Italian Terms, Abbreviations, and Translations

For reasons of typographic clarity, frequently used words in Italian have been left in roman type. Most of these are the names of institutions.

The following abbreviations are used in the text:

ASI = Archivio storico italiano ASF = Archivio di Stato di Firenze

Translations of Dante's *Divine Comedy* are from Dante Alighieri, *The Divine Comedy*, translated with a commentary by Charles S. Singleton, 3 vols. (Princeton, 1980).

### Introduction

 $\Gamma$  lorence might be thought, of all cities, not to need an introduction, for its legend always precedes it: the "birthplace" of the Renaissance and the "cradle" of modern Western Civilization. I hope that many readers will be drawn to this book out of affection for that Florence, an affection I share whenever I take off my historian's hat and recall the experience of being captivated, more than forty years ago, like so many others before and since, by Florence's palaces, churches, sculptures, pictures, books, poetry, speech, and people. What needs introducing here is not of course that seductive Florence, whose power cannot be denied, but rather the following chapters in which I offer an interpretation of nearly four centuries of Florentine history, not from the perspective of the legend that makes of this city an inexplicable miracle, an enchanted land of geniuses whose achievements evoke admiration and astonishment, but essentially without history or context. Whenever I reflect that, until Brunelleschi built the great dome atop the cathedral, no one knew how it could be done, or that, before Dante wrote the Commedia, nothing like it had even been attempted in European literature, I feel a sense of awe at such marvels. But praise is one thing, and history another, and specialists in the history of architecture, sculpture, painting, and literature have long since integrated the cultural achievements of Florence and the Renaissance into appropriate historical contexts.

A more troublesome effect on historical understanding (and more difficult to eradicate) is the legend's persistent idealization of the bearers of Florentine wealth and power as enlightened patrons, promoters of culture, and exemplars of civility. Renaissance princes and self-styled patricians were sometimes these things, and we are not wrong to admire their role in producing the